. SCIENCE
FOREVERYONE

~ D.N.TRIFONOV

OF




D.N. Trifonov and L.G. Vlasov
Silhouettes of Chemistry

Translated from the Russian
by David Sobolev
and Andrei Konyaev

Mir
Publishers
Moscow



Contents

Instead of a Preface

The Inhabitants of the Big House

A Bird's-Eye View of the Periodic System

How the Astronomers Sent the Chemists on a Wild
Goose Chase

A Two-Faced Element

The First and the Most Surprising

How Many Hydrogens Are There on Earth?

More Facts About the Architecture of the Periodic
System

The Triumph of Logic

How Chemists Came Across the Unexpected

A Solution Which Brought No Consolation

The Search for a “Crazy” Idea, or How the Inert
Gases Stopped Being Inert

Zero or Eighth?

The “Omnivorous”

Hennig Brand’s “Philosopher’s Stone”

The Odour of Freshness, or the Transition of Quan-
tity into Quality Exemplified

So Simple and Yet So Wonderful

“Ice, Not Yet Firm, on the Cold Little River...”

How Many Waters Are There on Earth?

“Water of Life”, Life-Giving, Omnipresent Water

The Icicle’s Secrets

A Bit of Linguistics, or Two Very Difierent
Things

Why “Two Very Different Things”?

Two More “Whys”

Originality in Architecture

Fourteen Twins

The World of Metals and Its Paradoxes

15
15

18
21
24
27

31
37
39

47
49

o1
53
56
99
61
62

66
69
71
72
14



12 Contents

Liquid Metals and a Gaseous (?) Metal

Unusual Compounds

The First “Electronic Computer” in Chemistry

A Hitch in the “Electronic Computer”

How to Change One Element into Another

Seventeen Steps beyond Uranium

Mortality and Immortality in the World of Ele-
ments

One, Two, Three, Many...

Has Nature Been Just?

On the Track of False Suns

The Fate of One of the Hundred and Nine

Where Is Thy Place, Uranium?

Little Stories from Archeology

“Mirrors” of the Periodic Law

Where Is the Limit?

The “Relative Stability Islands” (RSI) Hypothesis

“Computer” Chemistry

Element Register

Snake With Its Tail in Its Mouth

The Spirit of Chemical Science

Lightning and Tortoises

The Magic Barrier

A Few Words About Equilibrium

How to Make a Tortoise Go Like “Lightning”
and Vice Versa

Chain Reactions

How Chemistry Made Friends with Electricity

Enemy Number One...

...And How to Fight It

A Luminous Jet

The Sun as a Chemist

Why Do Elements Combine?

Chemistry and Radiation

One of the Longest Reactions

A Chemical Museum

Some General Ideas
The Reason for Diversity and Its Consequences
Chemical Rings

76
78
80
83
86
88

) |

94

97
100
104
106
108
110
115
118
120
124

127

127
130
132
133

136
138
140
142
144
146
149
151
154
156

159

159
160
163



Contents

A Third Possibility

A Few Words About Complex Compounds
A Surprise in a Simple Compound
What Humphry Davy Did Not Know
26, 28, or Something Quite Remarkable
A Eulogy to Cadet’s Liquid

The Story of TEL

Unusual Sandwiches

Strange Whims of Carbon Monoxide
Oxygen Plus Fluorine

Red and Green

The Most Unusual Atom, the Most Unusual

Chemistry
Diamond Again
The Unknown Underfoot
When the Same Is Not the Same at All

With Its Eyes

A Word on the Use of Analysis

To Make Good Gunpowder

How Cermanium Was Discovered
Light and Colour

Chemical Analysis of... the Sun
Waves and Substance

It’s Only a Drop of Mercury That Does It
A Chemical Prism

How Promethium Was Discovered
Aromas of a Wild Strawberry Patch
The Diagnosis After Three Centuries
Activation Analysis

The Chemistry of Single Atoms

An Amazing Number

Chemistry Spreads Wide. ..

Diamonds Once More
Endless Molecules

An Adamantine Heart and the Hide of a Rhino-

Ceros
Union of Carbon and Silicon
Remarkable Sieves
Chemical Claws

13

164
168
170
172
174
176
179
182
185
189
191

192
194
196
198

201

201
202

206

211
214
216
218
221
222
225
227
229

231

231
234

238
240
243
245



14

A Little Excursion into the History of Chem-

istry

Chemistry in a White Coat

A Miracle from Mould
Microelements—the Vitamins of Plants

What Plants Eat and What Chemistry Has to

Do With It

A Little Analogy, or How Chemists Fed Potas-

sium to Plants
The “Nitrogen Crisis”
What Is Phosphorus for?
Chemical Warfare
The Farmer’s Helpers
Chemical Sources of Energy
Ghosts That Serve

A Long Afterword

So What Is Chemistry?

Two Revolutions in Chemistry

The Main Feature of Modern Chemistry
Inorganic Chemistry Plus Organic Chemistry
How Many Chemistries Are There?

At the Crossroads of Chemistry and Physics
Does the Science of Chemistry Exist at All?
In the Boundless Ocean of Facts

Contents

247
249
255
257

260

262
263
266
268
270
272
274

276
277

282
284
286
288
291
294



. Tpudonos, JI. Baacos

3aHUMATEJIbHO O XVUMHAHU

Uapatenncreo «Mosonas reappus»



D.N. Trifonov and L.G. Vlasov
Silhouettes of Chemistry

Translated from the Russian
by David Sobolev
and Andrei Konyaev

Publishers
Moscow



First published 1970
Second printing 1977
Second edition, 1987

Ha agnzauilickom aswmke

© English translation, Mir Publishers, 1987



Instead of a Preface

Once upon a time there was a very wise and
learned ruler in the East who wished to know all
about the peoples that inhabited the Earth.

He summoned his viziers and commanded:

“Write me a history of all the nations in the
world, and tell me how they lived before and
how they live now, what they do, what wars
they have fought and are waging now, and what
trades and arts flourish in different countries.”

And he gave them five years to do this.

The viziers bowed in silence. Then they called
together the wisest of the wise men in the king-
dom and announced their ruler’'s will to them.
It is said this caused an unprecedented boom in
the parchment industry.

Five years later the viziers reassembled at the
palace.

“Your will is done, O great king! Look out of
the window and you will see that which you
have desired...”

The ruler rubbed his eyes in amazement. Be-
fore the palace stood a caravan of camels, so long
that the end was lost beyond the horizon. Each
camel carried two huge packs and in each pack
were ten enormous volumes beautifully bound in
Morocco.

“What is that?” asked the monarch,



6 Instead of a Preface

“It is the history of the world,” replied the vi-
ziers. “At your command the wisest of the wise
have toiled at it incessantly for five years!”

“Would you make fun of me?” thundered the
monarch. “I could not read a smallest part of
what they have written by the end of my life!
Let them write me a short history. But let it
include all the important events.”

And he gave them another year.

The year passed and again a caravan stood
before the palace. It was now only ten camels

long, each camel carrying two packs of ten vol-
umes on its back.

The monarch was furious.

“Let them write only of the most important
events that happened among all nations in all
times. How long will that take?”

Then the wisest of all the wise men came for-
ward and said:

“Tomorrow, my Lord, you will have what you
desire!”

“Tomorrow?” echoed the ruler in surprise. “Very
well. But if you are deceiving me you shall
lose your head!”

...Hardly had the sun mounted the blue sky
and the slumbering flowers opened in all their
splendour, than the monarch had the wise man
summoned.

The sage entered with a tiny sandal-wood box
in his hands.

“You will find here, O great king, the most im-
portant events that ever happened in the history
of all the peoples in all times,” said the sage
with a low bow.

The monarch opened the box. On a velvet cu-



Instead of a Preface 7

shion lay a small slip of parchment with a single
phrase written on it: “They were born, they lived,
and they died.”

So runs the old legend. And when we were
asked to write an entertaining book about chemi-
stry and were told that paper would be limited
(meaning the size of the book, of course) we could
not help remembering it. That meant we could
only write about the most important things.
But what are the most important things in chem-
istry?

“Chemistry is the science of substances and
their transformations.” (At the end of the book
we shall return to this definition of chemistry.)

Can you blame us for recalling that scrap of
parchment in the sandal-wood box?

We scratched our heads, and racked our brains
and decided that everything in chemistry is
important. One thing may seem more important
to one person and less important to another. For
instance, an inorganic chemist may consider inor-
ganic chemistry the hub of the universe, but an
organic chemist would be of quite the opposite
opinion. There is no soothing uniformity of
views on this point.

Civilization is the sum of numerous items, and
one of the most important of them is chemistry.

Chemistry enables man to smelt metals from
ores and minerals. Without chemistry modern
metallurgy would be impossible.

Chemistry creates out of animal, vegetable and
mineral materials some wonderful and sur-
prising substances.

It does not simply copy nature or imitate it,
but surpasses it in more and more dinerent ways



8 Instead of a Preface

year by year. Thousands and thousands of sub-
stances have been produced that are not found in
nature but possess very important and useful
properties of great utility for the life and work
of man.

The list of chemistry’s good deeds is practical-
ly inexhaustible.

Every aspect of life involves an immense num-
ber of chemical processes. It is impossible to
understand the fundamentals of vital activities
without knowledge of the laws of chemistry.

Chemistry has had its say in the evolution
of man.

Chemistry feeds us, clothes us, shoes us, and
gives us the things without which modern civi-
lized society cannot function.

The first rockets have been fired into outer
space. Chemistry provided the fuel for their en-
gines and strong heat-resistant materials for their
design.

Should anyone try to write everything about
chemistry in all its innumerable aspects and in
all its splendour, the paper resources of even a
highly developed state would be threatened with
exhaustion. Fortunately, the idea has not yet
occurred to anyone.

The second edition of this book in Russian was
published almost two decades ago. The Russian
edition of the book was entitled “Entertaining
Chemistry”. This title was not just a product of
the authors’ fantasy. Inthe 1960’s Molodaya Gvar-
dia Publishers was compiling a series of popu-
lar science books in different fields of science
called “Entertaining,..”. So we were not able to
take the initiative in this matter... However,



Instead of a Preface 9

were it up to us, we would have chosen a differ-
ent title.

Strictly speaking, “entertaining” means the
same as “amusing”: a kind of “amusing” reading
on chemistry, a series of “intriguing” stories....

But chemistry in itself is such a fascinating
sphere of human knowledge that it is simply
impossible to write about it in a dull, impassion-
ate manner. The language used should be simple
and understandable, particularly when one is
writing for laymen. But too much “amusement”
is likely to be irritating....

The main thing is what to tell about? Chemi-
stry does not have any definite bounds, its hori-
zons are constantly expanding. The authors, how-
ever, are compelled to keep within the limits
dictated by the size of the book. So, to use the
language of publishers’ annotations, “the au-
thors have endeavoured to touch upon the most
important and interesting problems of chemi-
stry”, namely:

—the Periodic System of Elements;

—various types of chemical reactions;

—some interesting and important chemical
compounds;

—research methods applied to chemistry;

—some practical achievements of this science.
Only minor additions and corrections were intro-
duced into several subsequent editions of the
book in foreign languages. Meanwhile, time has
marched on. Many new chemical discoveries have
been made which should be made known to the
public.

We were fortunate enough to be given an oppor-



10 Instead of a Preface

tunity to revise (with certain limits, of course)
the present third edition in English.

In any case, we succeeded in having the book
revised to a certain degree. Some of the old mate-
rial was omitted and the necessary additions and
corrections were made. Several new essays were
added. Sometimes we even had to change the
style of writing: in two decades the reader has
become more sophisticated, more informed, more
learned.

A much harder task was to give our book the
appropriate title. We finally fixed our choice on
“Silhouettes of Chemistry” to which there may

be objections. But this, after all, is the right of
the authors....



Contents

Instead of a Preface

The Inhabitants of the Big House

A Bird's-Eye View of the Periodic System

How the Astronomers Sent the Chemists on a Wild
Goose Chase

A Two-Faced Element

The First and the Most Surprising

How Many Hydrogens Are There on Earth?

More Facts About the Architecture of the Periodic
System

The Triumph of Logic

How Chemists Came Across the Unexpected

A Solution Which Brought No Consolation

The Search for a “Crazy” Idea, or How the Inert
Gases Stopped Being Inert

Zero or Eighth?

The “Omnivorous”

Hennig Brand’s “Philosopher’s Stone”

The Odour of Freshness, or the Transition of Quan-
tity into Quality Exemplified

So Simple and Yet So Wonderful

“Ice, Not Yet Firm, on the Cold Little River...”

How Many Waters Are There on Earth?

“Water of Life”, Life-Giving, Omnipresent Water

The Icicle’s Secrets

A Bit of Linguistics, or Two Very Difierent
Things

Why “Two Very Different Things”?

Two More “Whys”

Originality in Architecture

Fourteen Twins

The World of Metals and Its Paradoxes

15
15

18
21
24
27

31
37
39

47
49

o1
53
56
99
61
62

66
69
71
72
14



12 Contents

Liquid Metals and a Gaseous (?) Metal

Unusual Compounds

The First “Electronic Computer” in Chemistry

A Hitch in the “Electronic Computer”

How to Change One Element into Another

Seventeen Steps beyond Uranium

Mortality and Immortality in the World of Ele-
ments

One, Two, Three, Many...

Has Nature Been Just?

On the Track of False Suns

The Fate of One of the Hundred and Nine

Where Is Thy Place, Uranium?

Little Stories from Archeology

“Mirrors” of the Periodic Law

Where Is the Limit?

The “Relative Stability Islands” (RSI) Hypothesis

“Computer” Chemistry

Element Register

Snake With Its Tail in Its Mouth

The Spirit of Chemical Science

Lightning and Tortoises

The Magic Barrier

A Few Words About Equilibrium

How to Make a Tortoise Go Like “Lightning”
and Vice Versa

Chain Reactions

How Chemistry Made Friends with Electricity

Enemy Number One...

...And How to Fight It

A Luminous Jet

The Sun as a Chemist

Why Do Elements Combine?

Chemistry and Radiation

One of the Longest Reactions

A Chemical Museum

Some General Ideas
The Reason for Diversity and Its Consequences
Chemical Rings

76
78
80
83
86
88

) |

94

97
100
104
106
108
110
115
118
120
124

127

127
130
132
133

136
138
140
142
144
146
149
151
154
156

159

159
160
163



