SCIENCE FOR EVERYONE

D.N. TRIFONOV L.G. VLASOV SILICUETTES

MIR

D.N. Trifonov and L.G. Vlasov Silhouettes of Chemistry

Translated from the Russian by David Sobolev and Andrei Konyaev



Mir Publishers Moscow

Contents

Instead of a Preface	5
The Inhabitants of the Big House	15
A Bird's-Eye View of the Periodic System How the Astronomers Sent the Chemists on a Wild	15
Goose Chase	18
A Two-Faced Element	21
The First and the Most Surprising	24
How Many Hydrogens Are There on Earth? More Facts About the Architecture of the Periodic	27
System	28
The Triumph of Logic	31
How Chemists Came Across the Unexpected	34
A Solution Which Brought No Consolation The Search for a "Crazy" Idea, or How the Inert	37
Gases Stopped Being Inert	39
Zero or Eighth?	44
The "Omnivorous"	47
Hennig Brand's "Philosopher's Stone"	49
The Odour of Freshness, or the Transition of Quan-	2000
tity into Quality Exemplified	51
So Simple and Yet So Wonderful	53
"Ice, Not Yet Firm, on the Cold Little River "	56
How Many Waters Are There on Earth?	59
"Water of Life", Life-Giving, Omnipresent Water	61
The Icicle's Secrets	62
A Bit of Linguistics, or Two Very Different	V-2-
Things	64
Why "Two Very Different Things"?	66
Two More "Whys"	69
Originality in Architecture	71
Fourteen Twins	72
The World of Metals and Its Paradoxes	74

12 Contents

Liquid Metals and a Gaseous (?) Metal	76
Unusual Compounds	78
The First "Electronic Computer" in Chemistry	80
A Hitch in the "Electronic Computer"	83
How to Change One Element into Another	86
Seventeen Steps beyond Uranium	88
Mortality and Immortality in the World of Ele-	
ments	91
One, Two, Three, Many	94
Has Nature Been Just?	97
On the Track of False Suns	100
The Fate of One of the Hundred and Nine	104
Where Is Thy Place, Uranium?	106
Little Stories from Archeology	108
"Mirrors" of the Periodic Law	110
Where Is the Limit?	115
The "Relative Stability Islands" (RSI) Hypothesis	118
"Computer" Chemistry	120
Element Register	124
Snake With Its Tail in Its Mouth	127
	•
The Spirit of Chemical Science	127
Lightning and Tortoises	130
The Magic Barrier	132
A Few Words About Equilibrium	133
How to Make a Tortoise Go Like "Lightning"	
and Vice Versa	136
Chain Reactions	138
How Chemistry Made Friends with Electricity	140
Enemy Number One	142
And How to Fight It	144
A Luminous Jet	146
The Sun as a Chemist	149
Why Do Elements Combine?	151
Chemistry and Radiation	154
One of the Longest Reactions	156
A Chemical Museum	159
Na and a second and a second	
Some General Ideas	159
The Reason for Diversity and Its Consequences	160
Chemical Rings	163

Contents	13
A Third Possibility	164
A Few Words About Complex Compounds	168
A Surprise in a Simple Compound	170
What Humphry Davy Did Not Know	172
26, 28, or Something Quite Remarkable	174
A Eulogy to Cadet's Liquid	176
The Story of TEL	179
Unusual Sandwiches	182
Strange Whims of Carbon Monoxide	185
Oxygen Plus Fluorine	189
Red and Green	191
The Most Unusual Atom, the Most Unusual	400
Chemistry	192
Diamond Again	194
The Unknown Underfoot	196
When the Same Is Not the Same at All	198
With Its Eyes	201
A Word on the Use of Analysis	201
To Make Good Gunpowder	202
How Cermanium Was Discovered	204
Light and Colour	206
Chemical Analysis of the Sun	209
Waves and Substance	211
It's Only a Drop of Mercury That Does It	214
A Chemical Prism	216
How Promethium Was Discovered	218
Aromas of a Wild Strawberry Patch	221
The Diagnosis After Three Centuries	222
Activation Analysis	225
The Chemistry of Single Atoms	227
An Amazing Number	229
Chemistry Spreads Wide	231
Chemismy opicaus vilue	201
Diamonds Once More	231
Endless Molecules	234
An Adamantine Heart and the Hide of a Rhino-	000
ceros	238
Union of Carbon and Silicon	240
Remarkable Sieves	243
Chemical Claws	245

A Little Excursion into the History of Chem-	
istry	247
Chemistry in a White Coat	249
A Miracle from Mould	255
Microelements—the Vitamins of Plants	257
What Plants Eat and What Chemistry Has to	201
Do With It	960
	26 0
A Little Analogy, or How Chemists Fed Potas-	000
sium to Plants	262
The "Nitrogen Crisis"	263
What Is Phosphorus for?	266
Chemical Warfare	268
The Farmer's Helpers	270
Chemical Sources of Energy	272
Ghosts That Serve	274
CHOOLS THAT SOLVE	2.1
A Long Afterword	276
So What Is Chemistry?	277
Two Revolutions in Chemistry	280
The Main Feature of Modern Chemistry	282
Inorganic Chemistry Plus Organic Chemistry	284
How Many Chemistries Are There?	286
HMH 15: 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	288
At the Crossroads of Chemistry and Physics	
Does the Science of Chemistry Exist at All?	291
In the Boundless Ocean of Facts	294

Д. Трифонов, Л. Власов

Занимательно о химии

Издательство «Молодая гвардия»

D.N. Trifonov and L.G. Vlasov Silhouettes of Chemistry

Translated from the Russian by David Sobolev and Andrei Konyaev



Mir Publishers Moscow First published 1970 Second printing 1977 Second edition, 1987

На английском языке

© English translation, Mir Publishers, 1987

Instead of a Preface

Once upon a time there was a very wise and learned ruler in the East who wished to know all about the peoples that inhabited the Earth.

He summoned his viziers and commanded: "Write me a history of all the nations in the world, and tell me how they lived before and how they live now, what they do, what wars they have fought and are waging now, and what trades and arts flourish in different countries."

And he gave them five years to do this.

The viziers bowed in silence. Then they called together the wisest of the wise men in the kingdom and announced their ruler's will to them. It is said this caused an unprecedented boom in the parchment industry.

Five years later the viziers reassembled at the

palace.

"Your will is done, O great king! Look out of the window and you will see that which you have desired..."

The ruler rubbed his eyes in amazement. Before the palace stood a caravan of camels, so long that the end was lost beyond the horizon. Each camel carried two huge packs and in each pack were ten enormous volumes beautifully bound in Morocco.

"What is that?" asked the monarch.

"It is the history of the world," replied the viziers. "At your command the wisest of the wise have toiled at it incessantly for five years!"

"Would you make fun of me?" thundered the monarch. "I could not read a smallest part of what they have written by the end of my life! Let them write me a short history. But let it include all the important events."

And he gave them another year.

The year passed and again a caravan stood before the palace. It was now only ten camels long, each camel carrying two packs of ten volumes on its back.

The monarch was furious.

"Let them write only of the most important events that happened among all nations in all times. How long will that take?"

Then the wisest of all the wise men came forward and said:

"Tomorrow, my Lord, you will have what you desire!"

"Tomorrow?" echoed the ruler in surprise. "Very well. But if you are deceiving me you shall lose your head!"

...Hardly had the sun mounted the blue sky and the slumbering flowers opened in all their splendour, than the monarch had the wise man summoned.

The sage entered with a tiny sandal-wood box in his hands.

"You will find here, O great king, the most important events that ever happened in the history of all the peoples in all times," said the sage with a low bow.

The monarch opened the box. On a velvet cu-

shion lay a small slip of parchment with a single phrase written on it: "They were born, they lived, and they died."

So runs the old legend. And when we were asked to write an entertaining book about chemistry and were told that paper would be limited (meaning the size of the book, of course) we could not help remembering it. That meant we could only write about the most important things. But what are the most important things in chemistry?

"Chemistry is the science of substances and their transformations." (At the end of the book we shall return to this definition of chemistry.)

Can you blame us for recalling that scrap of

parchment in the sandal-wood box?

We scratched our heads, and racked our brains and decided that everything in chemistry is important. One thing may seem more important to one person and less important to another. For instance, an inorganic chemist may consider inorganic chemistry the hub of the universe, but an organic chemist would be of quite the opposite opinion. There is no soothing uniformity of views on this point.

Civilization is the sum of numerous items, and one of the most important of them is chemistry.

Chemistry enables man to smelt metals from ores and minerals. Without chemistry modern metallurgy would be impossible.

Chemistry creates out of animal, vegetable and mineral materials some wonderful and sur-

prising substances.

It does not simply copy nature or imitate it, but surpasses it in more and more dinerent ways year by year. Thousands and thousands of substances have been produced that are not found in nature but possess very important and useful properties of great utility for the life and work of man.

The list of chemistry's good deeds is practically inexhaustible.

Every aspect of life involves an immense number of chemical processes. It is impossible to understand the fundamentals of vital activities without knowledge of the laws of chemistry.

Chemistry has had its say in the evolution of man.

Chemistry feeds us, clothes us, shoes us, and gives us the things without which modern civilized society cannot function.

The first rockets have been fired into outer space. Chemistry provided the fuel for their engines and strong heat-resistant materials for their design.

Should anyone try to write everything about chemistry in all its innumerable aspects and in all its splendour, the paper resources of even a highly developed state would be threatened with exhaustion. Fortunately, the idea has not yet occurred to anyone.

The second edition of this book in Russian was published almost two decades ago. The Russian edition of the book was entitled "Entertaining Chemistry". This title was not just a product of the authors' fantasy. In the 1960's Molodaya Gvardia Publishers was compiling a series of popular science books in different fields of science called "Entertaining...". So we were not able to take the initiative in this matter... However,

were it up to us, we would have chosen a different title.

Strictly speaking, "entertaining" means the same as "amusing": a kind of "amusing" reading on chemistry, a series of "intriguing" stories....

But chemistry in itself is such a fascinating sphere of human knowledge that it is simply impossible to write about it in a dull, impassionate manner. The language used should be simple and understandable, particularly when one is writing for laymen. But too much "amusement" is likely to be irritating

The main thing is what to tell about? Chemistry does not have any definite bounds, its horizons are constantly expanding. The authors, however, are compelled to keep within the limits dictated by the size of the book. So, to use the language of publishers' annotations, "the authors have endeavoured to touch upon the most important and interesting problems of chemistry", namely:

-the Periodic System of Elements;

-various types of chemical reactions;

-some interesting and important chemical compounds;

-research methods applied to chemistry;

-some practical achievements of this science. Only minor additions and corrections were introduced into several subsequent editions of the book in foreign languages. Meanwhile, time has marched on. Many new chemical discoveries have been made which should be made known to the public.

We were fortunate enough to be given an oppor-

tunity to revise (with certain limits, of course)

the present third edition in English.

In any case, we succeeded in having the book revised to a certain degree. Some of the old material was omitted and the necessary additions and corrections were made. Several new essays were added. Sometimes we even had to change the style of writing: in two decades the reader has become more sophisticated, more informed, more learned.

A much harder task was to give our book the appropriate title. We finally fixed our choice on "Silhouettes of Chemistry" to which there may be objections. But this, after all, is the right of the authors....

Contents

Instead of a Preface	5
The Inhabitants of the Big House	15
A Bird's-Eye View of the Periodic System How the Astronomers Sent the Chemists on a Wild	15
Goose Chase	18
A Two-Faced Element	21
The First and the Most Surprising	24
How Many Hydrogens Are There on Earth? More Facts About the Architecture of the Periodic	27
System	28
The Triumph of Logic	31
How Chemists Came Across the Unexpected	34
A Solution Which Brought No Consolation The Search for a "Crazy" Idea, or How the Inert	37
Gases Stopped Being Inert	39
Zero or Eighth?	44
The "Omnivorous"	47
Hennig Brand's "Philosopher's Stone"	49
The Odour of Freshness, or the Transition of Quan-	2000
tity into Quality Exemplified	51
So Simple and Yet So Wonderful	53
"Ice, Not Yet Firm, on the Cold Little River "	56
How Many Waters Are There on Earth?	59
"Water of Life", Life-Giving, Omnipresent Water	61
The Icicle's Secrets	62
A Bit of Linguistics, or Two Very Different	V-2-
Things	64
Why "Two Very Different Things"?	66
Two More "Whys"	69
Originality in Architecture	71
Fourteen Twins	72
The World of Metals and Its Paradoxes	74

Liquid Metais and a Gaseous (r) Metai	70
Unusual Compounds	78
The First "Electronic Computer" in Chemistry	80
A Hitch in the "Electronic Computer"	83
How to Change One Element into Another	86
Seventeen Steps beyond Uranium	88
Mortality and Immortality in the World of Ele-	
ments	91
One, Two, Three, Many	94
Has Nature Been Just?	97
On the Track of False Suns	100
The Fate of One of the Hundred and Nine	104
그렇게 걸릴까요. 그리고 보고 말했다는데 없으면 불이 되지 않는데 살이 되었다. 그리고 있었다. 그리고 있었다. 그리고 있었다면서 나를 하는데 없었다면서 그리고 있다면서 없었다.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
Where Is Thy Place, Uranium?	106
Little Stories from Archeology	108
"Mirrors" of the Periodic Law	110
Where Is the Limit?	115
The "Relative Stability Islands" (RSI) Hypothesis	118
"Computer" Chemistry	120
Element Register	124
Chalca With Ita Tail in Ita Month	127
Snake With Its Tail in Its Mouth	121
The Spirit of Chemical Science	127
Lightning and Tortoises	130
The Magic Barrier	132
A Few Words About Equilibrium	133
How to Make a Tortoise Go Like "Lightning"	100
and Vice Versa	126
	136
Chain Reactions	138
How Chemistry Made Friends with Electricity	140
Enemy Number One	142
And How to Fight It	144
A Luminous Jet	146
The Sun as a Chemist	149
Why Do Elements Combine?	151
Chemistry and Radiation	154
One of the Longest Reactions	156
A C1	450
A Chemical Museum	159
Some General Ideas	159
The Reason for Diversity and Its Consequences	160
Chemical Rings	163